| RECORDAT | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|--|--|
| | 01659672 |
| | |
| Box Assignments, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D. C. 20231 | EL671392023US |
| Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | 11-27 MAR 2 0 2001 |
| | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Name of conveying party(ies): Mark S. Flaig, George J. Odishoo, Gary T. Shea, Sally A. Wojak-Puranen, Robert T. Clark | |
| 3-20-01 | Address: 400 West Deluxe Parkway |
| Nature of Conveyance: | Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 |
| X Assignment _ Merger | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No |
| _ Security Agreement _ Change of Name | |
| _ Other: Execution Date: <u>March 1, 2001, February 28, 2001, and February 27,2001</u> espectively. | |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/694,042 Filed: 10/20/2000 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers attached | 17Yes <u>X</u> No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Thomas A. Miller Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 100 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4108 Phone: (414) 271-6560 | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| 1 1016. (414) 27 1-0000 | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 |
| | X Enclosed |
| | X Deficiencies in fee charged to Deposit Account |
| | 8. Deposit account number: <u>13-3080</u> |
| DO NOT USE THIS | S SPACE |
| D. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. Derek C. Stettner (Reg. No. 37.945) | is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the March 20,2001 Date |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | |
| Total number of pages including cover shee | et, attachments, and document: 3 |
| DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | |
| :: Docketing CLIENTA\25213\9021\A0147737 /10/2001 TDIAZ1 00000127 09694042 | |
| FC:581 40.00 DP | |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 011651 FRAME: 0704

ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us:

Mark S. Flaig W160 N10555 Old Farm Road Germantown, WI 53022

George J. Odishoo N93 W5780 Dorchester Drive Cedarburg, WI 53012

Gary T. Shea 811 East Wabash Place Bayside, WI 53217

Sally A. Wojak-Puranen W170 S8015 Green Street Muskego, WI 53150

Robert T. Clark N5130 Country Lane Saukville, WI 53080

paid by eFunds (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Wisconsin corporation having its

principal place of business at:

400 West Deluxe Parkway Milwaukee, WI 53212

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to an invention entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR

DETECTING AND INVESTIGATING FRAUDULENT TRANSACTIONS IN DEBIT

AND CHARGE CARD ACTIVATIONS" for which we have executed a United States patent

application Serial No. 09/694,042, filed October 20, 2000;

(2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or

PATENT REEL: 011651 FRAME: 0705

patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue the said United States patent or patents to Assignee.

Date: <u>3-1-01</u>

Date: Feb. 28, 2001 Date: Feb. 27, 2001

Date: Fib 27, 2001

Date: 2-27-2001

| Mak S. JRL |
|--|
| Mark S. Ekaig |
| Beorge J. Odishoo |
| Jary J. Shen |
| Gary T. Shea J Lecip a Maph Puranen |
| Sally A. Wojak-Pyranen |
| palent Milon |

Robert T. Clark

REEL: 011651 FRAME: 0706

RECORDED: 03/20/2001